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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2007
OR

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-29752

Leap Wireless International, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 33-0811062
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
10307 Pacific Center Court, San Diego, CA 92121
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(858) 882-6000
(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last reported)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was

required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yesp Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer. See definition of accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
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Large accelerated filer p  Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yeso Nobp

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has filed all documents and reports required to be filed by Sections 12,
13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 subsequent to the distribution of securities under a plan confirmed

by acourt. Yesp Noo

The number of shares of registrant s common stock outstanding on August 3, 2007 was 68,223,709.
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PART I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term investments

Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments
Inventories

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Wireless licenses

Assets held for sale
Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net
Deposits for wireless licenses
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt
Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Deferred tax liabilities

Other long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Minority interests
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June 30,
2007
(Unaudited)

$ 327,328
357,444
12,747
90,343
46,613

834,475
1,144,131
1,857,312

431,896
62,965
758
49,556

$ 4,381,093

$ 209,584
9,000
75,212

293,796
2,042,249
155,684
50,041
2,541,770

34,084

December 31,
2006

$ 374,939
66,400
13,581
90,185
53,527

598,632
1,077,755
1,563,958

8,070
431,896
79,828
274,084
58,745

$ 4,092,968

$ 316,494
9,000
74,637

400,131
1,676,500
149,728
47,608
2,273,967

30,000
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Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)

Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock authorized 10,000,000 shares; $.0001 par value, no shares issued
and outstanding

Common stock authorized 160,000,000 shares; $.0001 par value, 68,217,849
and 67,892,512 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2007 and

December 31, 2006, respectively 7 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,791,961 1,769,772
Retained earnings 12,560 17,436
Accumulated other comprehensive income 711 1,786
Total stockholders equity 1,805,239 1,789,001
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 4,381,093 $ 4,092,968

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2007 2006 2007 2006
Revenues:
Service revenues $ 350,212 $ 230,786 $ 677,021 $ 446,626
Equipment revenues 42,997 37,068 105,610 87,916
Total revenues 393,209 267,854 782,631 534,542

Operating expenses:
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