Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC Form 10-Q August 09, 2007

Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2007 OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _____ to ____

Commission File Number: 0-29752

Leap Wireless International, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 33-0811062 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

10307 Pacific Center Court, San Diego, CA (Address of principal executive offices)

92121 (Zip Code)

(858) 882-6000 (Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable (Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last reported)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes b No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Large accelerated filer b Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No b

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has filed all documents and reports required to be filed by Sections 12, 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 subsequent to the distribution of securities under a plan confirmed by a court. Yes b No o

The number of shares of registrant s common stock outstanding on August 3, 2007 was 68,223,709.

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-QFor the Quarter Ended June 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
	PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Financial Statements	1
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	24
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	37
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	37
Item 4T.	Controls and Procedures	38
	PART II OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	39
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	41
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	57
Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	57
Item 4.	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders	58
Item 5.	Other Information	58
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	58
EXHIBIT 10.11.	<u>20</u>	
EXHIBIT 10.15		
EXHIBIT 10.16		
EXHIBIT 31.1		
EXHIBIT 31.2 EXHIBIT 32		
LATIIDIT 32		

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands, except share amounts)

	June 30, 2007 (Unaudited)		December 31, 2006	
Assets Cash and cash equivalents Short-term investments Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments Inventories Other current assets	\$	327,328 357,444 12,747 90,343 46,613	\$	374,939 66,400 13,581 90,185 53,527
Total current assets Property and equipment, net Wireless licenses Assets held for sale Goodwill Other intangible assets, net Deposits for wireless licenses Other assets		834,475 1,144,131 1,857,312 431,896 62,965 758 49,556		598,632 1,077,755 1,563,958 8,070 431,896 79,828 274,084 58,745
Total assets	\$	4,381,093	\$	4,092,968
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Current maturities of long-term debt Other current liabilities	\$	209,584 9,000 75,212	\$	316,494 9,000 74,637
Total current liabilities Long-term debt Deferred tax liabilities Other long-term liabilities		293,796 2,042,249 155,684 50,041		400,131 1,676,500 149,728 47,608
Total liabilities		2,541,770		2,273,967
Minority interests		34,084		30,000

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)

Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock authorized 10,000,000 shares; \$.0001 par value, no shares issued

and outstanding

Common stock authorized 160,000,000 shares; \$.0001 par value, 68,217,849

and 67,892,512 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2007 and

and 07,072,312 shares issued and outstanding at Julie 30, 2007 and			
December 31, 2006, respectively	7		7
Additional paid-in capital	1,791,961		1,769,772
Retained earnings	12,560		17,436
Accumulated other comprehensive income	711		1,786
Total stockholders equity	1,805,239		1,789,001
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 4,381,093	\$ 4	4,092,968

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

		Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2007	2006	2007	2006	
Revenues:					
Service revenues	\$ 350,21	2 \$ 230,786	\$ 677,021	\$ 446,626	
Equipment revenues	42,99	77 37,068	105,610	87,916	
Total revenues	393,20	9 267,854	782,631	534,542	

Operating expenses: